

**Case No. 17-11820**

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

GERALD GAGLIARDI AND KATHLEEN MACDOUGALL,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

CITY OF BOCA RATON, FLORIDA,  
*Defendant-Appellee,*

and

CHABAD OF EAST BOCA, INC. AND TJCVC LAND TRUST,  
*Intervenors-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Florida

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE UNION OF ORTHODOX JEWISH  
CONGREGATIONS OF AMERICA, THE RABBINICAL COUNCIL OF AMERICA,  
THE CHABAD-LUBAVITCH WORLD HEADQUARTERS, AND AGUDATH  
ISRAEL OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

*Of counsel:*

Alan M. Dershowitz  
1575 Massachusetts Ave.  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
dersh@law.harvard.edu  
(617) 496-2187

*Counsel of record:*

Miles E. Coleman  
NELSON MULLINS RILEY &  
SCARBOROUGH, LLP  
1320 Main Street / 17th Floor  
Columbia, SC 29201  
miles.coleman@nelsonmullins.com  
(803) 799-2000

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

RULE 26.1-1 CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ON APPEAL ..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. The First Amendment’s religion clauses, like RLUIPA, are especially meant to permit, not inhibit, the religious exercise of minority religious groups. .... 7

II. The opposition to the Chabad reflects a troubling rise in religious animus generally and anti-Semitism specifically. .... 14

A. Religious animus and anti-Semitism are on the rise across the nation and in South Florida. .... 15

B. Some of the opposition to the Chabad has been tainted by express and implied anti-Semitism..... 19

C. Plaintiffs-Appellants’ suit is inextricably bound up with religious animus generally. .... 21

III. Lawsuits like this one—if allowed to proceed—subvert the protections of the First Amendment and RLUIPA and would open the federal courts to local zoning disputes disguised as First Amendment claims..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Friends of Soc’y of St. Pius, Inc. v. Schwab</i> , 68 A.D.2d 646 (N.Y. App. Div. 1979).....	21
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Village Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994) (O’Connor, J., concurring).....	11
<i>Campbell v. Rainbow City, Ala.</i> , 434 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	12
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986) (Brennan, J., dissenting) .....	7
<i>Graham v. Cent. Cmty. Sch. Dist. of Decatur Cty.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 531 (S.D. Iowa 1985) .....	8
<i>Greenbriar Village, L.L.C. v. Mountain Brook, City</i> , 345 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2003) (per curiam).....	24
<i>Hynes v. Pasco Cnty., Fla.</i> , 801 F.2d 1269 (11th Cir. 1986) (per curiam).....	24
<i>Illinois v. Board of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	7
<i>Lemke v. Black</i> , 376 F. Supp. 87 (E.D. Wis. 1974).....	8
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	7
<i>Maverick Enters., LLC v. Frings</i> , 456 Fed. Appx. 870 (11th Cir. 2012) (per curiam) .....	24

<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Newdow v. U.S. Cong.</i> , 313 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	13
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010) (Alito, J., concurring) .....	11
<i>Sepulveda v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 401 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 2005) (per curiam).....	3
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (June 26, 2017).....	9
<i>United States v. Sec’y, Florida Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 828 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2016).....	17
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
146 Cong. Rec. 16698–99 (2000) .....	22
Alan Dershowitz, <i>A new tolerance for anti-Semitism</i> , Fox News (June 9, 2017).....	13, 14
Aneri Pattani & Elizabeth Levi, <i>How Hate-Crime Data Reveal Surprising Trends in American Anti-Semitism</i> , Northeastern Univ. (Apr. 26, 2017).....	15
Anti-Defamation League, Press Release, <i>Anti-Semitic Assaults Rise Dramatically Across the Country in 2015</i> (June 22, 2016).....	16
Anti-Defamation League, Press Release, <i>ADL Finds That Anti-Semitic Incidents In Florida Spike In 2017 After Surging Last Year</i> (Apr. 24, 2017).....	16
Douglas Laycock, <i>State RFRA’s and Land Use Regulation</i> , 32 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 755 (1999) .....	22

Enrique Armino, *Belief Behind Bars: Religious Freedom in Prison, RLUIPA, and the Establishment Clause*, 31 NEW ENGLAND J. ON CRIM. & CIV. CONFINEMENT 297 (2005)..... 11

FBI Uniform Crime Reporting Hate Crime Statistics ..... 14, 15

George Washington, *Letter to the Jewish community of Newport, Rhode Island* (Aug. 18, 1790)..... 6–7

Jess Bravin, *One Jewish Member’s Acceptance Didn’t Stop Anti-Semitism Debate*, Wall St. J. (Feb. 28, 2001)..... 16

Jonathan A. Greenblatt, *Responses to Increase in Religious Hate Crimes: Hearings Before the S. Judiciary Comm.*, 115th Cong. 4 (2017) ..... 14

Jorge Milian, *Swastika found drawn in boys’ bathroom at Boca middle school*, Palm Beach Post (Feb. 17, 2017)..... 19

Randall P. Lieberman, *Vandalism at Chabad of East Boca*, Sun Sentinel (Mar. 18, 2014), ..... 18

Roman P. Storzer and Anthony R. Picarello, Jr., *The Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000: A Constitutional Response to Unconstitutional Zoning Practices*, 9 GEO. MASON L. REV. 929, 941 (2001) ..... 8

Samuel J. Levine, *Toward a Religious Minority Voice: A Look at Free Exercise Law Through a Religious Minority Perspective*, 5 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 153 (1996) ..... 8

Stephen M. Feldman, *Religious Minorities and the First Amendment: The History, the Doctrine, and the Future*, 6 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 222 (2003)..... 8

Thomas C. Berg, *Minority Religions and the Religion Clauses*, 82 WASHINGTON UNIV. L. QUARTERLY 919 (2004) ..... 8
